R690
R690
Replacement
of the SAF and SAK
spare parts kits
for diaphragm sizes 20–50
DN 15–65
control function 1

4.1 Order data – SAF spare
parts kit
1   Type Code
GEMÜ R690 R690
2   Diaphragm size Code
Diaphragm size 20 (DN 15/DN 20/DN 25) 20
Diaphragm size 25 (DN 32) 25
Diaphragm size 40 (DN 40/DN 50) 40
Diaphragm size 50 (DN 65) 50
Diaphragm size 80 (DN 80) 80
Diaphragm size 100 (DN 100) 100
3   Kit Code
Compression spring spare parts kit SAF
6   K number (optional) Code
Media wetted area cleaned to ensure suitability for paint
applications, parts sealed in plastic bag, warranty only
valid when treated with proper care! 0101
Order example R690 25 SAF 1 FDN 0101
1 (Code) R690
2 (Code) 25
3 (Code) SAF
4 (Code) 1
5 (Code) FDN
6 (Code) 0101
4   Control function Code
Normally closed (NC) 1
5   Actuator size Code
10 bar operating pressure:
Diaphragm size 20 (DN 15/DN 20/DN 25) EDN
Diaphragm size 25 (DN 32) FDN
Diaphragm size 40 (DN 40/DN 50) HDN
Diaphragm size 50 (DN 65) JDN
Diaphragm size 80 (DN 80) MDN
Diaphragm size 100 (DN 100) NDN
6 bar operating pressure:
Diaphragm size 20 (DN 15/DN 20/DN 25) EDM
Diaphragm size 25 (DN 32) FDM
Diaphragm size 40 (DN 40/DN 50) HDM
Diaphragm size 50 (DN 65) JDM
9 / 12 R690
5 Replacement of spare parts
Components highlighted in grey
are spare parts kit components.
28
5
10
6
14
15
4
12
47
3031
21
27
17
16
22
SA2
SA1
13
29
3
22
9
FP
6
4.2 Order data – SAK spare
parts kit
1   Type Code
GEMÜ R690 R690
2   Diaphragm size Code
Diaphragm size 20 (DN 15/DN 20/DN 25) 20
Diaphragm size 25 (DN 32) 25
Diaphragm size 40 (DN 40/DN 50) 40
Diaphragm size 50 (DN 65) 50
Diaphragm size 80 (DN 80) 80
Diaphragm size 100 (DN 100) 100
3   Kit Code
Actuator wearing part kit SAK
6   K number (optional) Code
Media wetted area cleaned to ensure suitability for paint
applications, parts sealed in plastic bag, warranty only
valid when treated with proper care! 0101
Order example R690 25 SAK 1 FDN 0101
1 (Code) R690
2 (Code) 25
3 (Code) SAK
4 (Code) 1
5 (Code) FDN
6 (Code) 0101
4   Control function Code
Normally closed (NC) 1
5   Actuator size Code
10 bar operating pressure:
Diaphragm size 20 (DN 15/DN 20/DN 25) EDN
Diaphragm size 25 (DN 32) FDN
Diaphragm size 40 (DN 40/DN 50) HDN
Diaphragm size 50 (DN 65) JDN
Diaphragm size 80 (DN 80) MDN
Diaphragm size 100 (DN 100) NDN
6 bar operating pressure:
Diaphragm size 20 (DN 15/DN 20/DN 25) EDM
Diaphragm size 25 (DN 32) FDM
Diaphragm size 40 (DN 40/DN 50) HDM
Diaphragm size 50 (DN 65) JDM
10 / 12R690
5.1 Actuator disassembly
 WARNING
Actuator under spring
pressure!
 � Risk of severe injury or
death!
• Only open the actuator
under a press.
1. Disconnect the actuator from the control
medium.
2. Remove loose compressor 3 and
washer 47.
3. Remove protective cap SA2.
4. Remove optical position indicator SA1.
5. Remove protective caps 29.
6. Clamp the actuator in a press.
CAUTION
Applied pressure too high!
 � Risk of breakage of actuator
top 10!
• Only use minimum required
pressure.
7. Undo and remove bolts 12 with
washers 13 between actuator top 10
and actuator base 16.
8. Slowly release the press.
9. Remove actuator top 10.
10. Remove spring set FP from actuator
base 16.
Important:
After disassembly, clean all parts of
contamination (do not damage the
parts during cleaning). Check parts
for potential damage, replace if
necessary (only use genuine parts
from GEMÜ).
5.2 Replacing the spare parts
1. Remove the actuator as described in
chapter 5.1, points 1–10.
2. Pull the actuator membrane assembly
upwards out of actuator base 16 by
hand. The actuator membrane assembly
comprises actuator spindle 15
including dowel pin 30 and adapter 31,
hexagon nut 21, washer 9, upper and
lower membrane plates 6, actuator
membrane 14 and two sealing washers
22 (diaphragm sizes 40 and 50 also